

No. 22-1149

In the Supreme Court of Texas

ROGER BORGELT, MARK PULLIAM, JAY WILEY,
AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF LOCAL 975; CITY OF
AUSTIN; AND MARC A. OTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER THE STATE OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar. No. 24078385
Ari.Cuenin@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SARA B. BAUMGARDNER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner
the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Supplement to Statement of Facts	2
Argument	3
I. The Court Should Give Effect to the Gift Clauses' Text.	3
II. The Gift Clauses Can Apply to Contracts.	4
III. Under <i>Texas Municipal League</i> , Association Leave Violates the Gift Clauses.	5
A. Association leave is not compensation to firefighters, and the Union did not bargain for certain ways it uses that leave.	5
1. Association leave would violate the First Amendment if construed according to the court of appeals' reading.	7
2. Association leave primarily benefits the Union.	9
3. Defendants did not bargain for some of the uses to which the Union puts association leave.	10
B. Association leave fails the public-purpose test.	15
1. Association leave does not serve a strictly governmental purpose.	15
2. The City does not exercise sufficient controls over the way Union members use association leave.	19
3. Assuming that a provision conveys a clear public benefit because it is in a collective-bargaining agreement would vitiate the Gift Clauses.	24
Prayer	26
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	11
<i>Anglo-Dutch Petrol. Int’l, Inc. v. Greenberg Peden, P.C.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2011)	14
<i>Bexar County v. Linden</i> , 220 S.W. 761 (Tex. 1920).....	3, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF Loc. 975</i> , No. 03-21-00227-CV, 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. — Austin Nov. 22, 2022, pet. filed)	5, 6, 7, 16, 25
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. LP v. Tex. Crude Energy, LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 379 P.3d 211 (Ariz. 2016).....	5
<i>Chisholm Trail SUD Stakeholders Grp. v. Chisholm Trail Special Util. Dist.</i> , No. 03-16-00214-CV, 2017 WL 2062258 (Tex. App. — Austin May 11, 2017, pet. denied)	23, 24
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Prof. Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017)	10
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Koopmann</i> , 547 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. 2018).....	11
<i>DeWitt Cnty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Parks</i> , 1 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>E. Montgomery Cnty. Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Roman Forest Consol. Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 110 (Tex. 1981)	14
<i>Endeavor Energy Res., L.P. v. Energen Res. Corp.</i> , 615 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>First Bank v. Brumitt</i> , 519 S.W.3d 95 (Tex. 2017)	14
<i>Freedom Commc’ns, Inc. v. Coronado</i> , 372 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2012).....	2

<i>Friendswood Dev. Co. v. McDade & Co.</i> , 926 S.W.2d 280 (Tex. 1996)	12-13
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2023, <i>rev. granted in part</i>)	6, 8
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Primo</i> , 512 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2017)	11
<i>Hous. Expl. Co. v. Wellington Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2011)	13
<i>Howell v. Murray Mortg. Co.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 78 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1994, writ denied)	5
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.-Airline Div. & Teamsters Local 19 v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>ISG State Operations, Inc. v. Nat’l Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 234 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, pet. denied)	11
<i>Kachina Pipeline Co. v. Lillis</i> , 471 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2015)	13
<i>Key v. Comm’rs Ct.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1987, no writ)	23
<i>Lewis v. Davis</i> , 199 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. 1947)	8
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995)	10, 14
<i>Pathfinder Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Great W. Drilling, Ltd.</i> , 574 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. 2019)	13
<i>Rozenblit v. Lyles</i> , 243 A.3d 1249 (N.J. 2021)	6
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 480 P.3d 639 (Ariz. 2021)	5-6
<i>Tex. Mun. League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002)	1, 3, 4, 5, 15, 19
<i>URI, Inc. v. Kleberg County</i> , 543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)	13, 14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 8

Tex. Const.:	
art. III, § 50	4
art. III, § 51.....	4
art. III, § 52(a).....	4
art. XVI, § 6(a).....	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 1.303(e)-(f)	14
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code:	
§ 174.002(b).....	17, 25
§ 174.101	8, 9
Tex. R. App. P.:	
38.1(f).....	7
55.2(f)	7, 8, 10
Tex. R. Evid. 201(b)-(d).....	2
Other Authorities:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
<i>City of Austin and Austin Firefighters Association have a New Labor Contract</i> , austintexas.gov (Sept. 8, 2023), https://austintexas.gov/news/city-austin-and-austin-firefighters-association-have-new-labor-contract	2
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. L. Inst. 1981 & Supp. Oct. 2023):	
§ 79 cmt. c.....	4, 6
§ 202 cmt. g	12
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. GA-0664 (2008)	4
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. MW-89 (1979).....	20, 21, 23, 24
11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2023 updated):	
§ 31.4.....	11
§ 33.23.....	11
